

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

Chapter 37

An Act Authorizing and Empowering the Register of Deeds for the County of Cumberland to Make a True Copy of Contents of Volume One Hundred Fiftyone of the Cumberland County Records of Deeds and to Certify That It Is a True Copy of Said Records.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Cumberland county records of deeds, Vol. 151, to be copied. The register of deeds for the county of Cumberland is hereby authorized and empowered to make a true copy of the contents of volume one hundred fifty-one of the Cumberland county records of deeds and to certify that it is a true copy of said records.

Sec. 2. Copied volume to be received in courts with same legal effect as original. When said copy is so made and certified, the records contained therein and the certified copies made therefrom shall be received in all courts of law with the same legal effect as those contained in the original volume.

Sec. 3. Compensation for services in copying. The compensation for such services shall be fixed by the county commissioners of said county, and upon an order approved by them shall be paid by the county treasurer.

Approved March 22, 1927.

Chapter 38

An Act to Provide for the Purchase of Books for the Penobscot Bar Library Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allowance for Penobscot Bar Library Association for 1927, increased. The treasurer of Penobscot county shall pay during the year nineteen hundred twenty-seven to the treasurer of the Penobscot Bar Library Association, in addition to the annual sum now provided by section eight of chapter thirteen of the revised statutes, the sum of one thousand dollars, for the purchase of books for said library by said association.

Approved March 22, 1927.